previsto nos termos dos artigos 77, parágrafo único, e 171, §3º da Lei das Sociedades 

por Ações. 

A referida Emissão possui as seguintes principais características: 

(a) Quantidade de Bônus de Subscrição e Preço da Emissão. Serão emitidos 

227.587.209 (duzentos e vinte e sete milhões, quinhentos e oitenta e sete mil, 

duzentos e nove) Bônus de Subscrição, cada um pelo valor de R$ 0,22 (vinte e dois 

centavos), totalizando R$ 50.895.327,50 (cinquenta milhões, oitocentos e noventa e 

cinco mil, trezentos e vinte sete reais e cinquenta centavos). 

(b) Série. Os Bônus de Subscrição serão emitidos em série única. 

(c) Quantidade de Ações. Cada Bônus de Subscrição conferirá ao titular o direito de 

subscrever 01 (uma) nova ação ordinária, escritural e sem valor nominal de emissão

[...]

qualquer tempo, a qualquer interessado. 

(j) Direito de Opção de Compra do Bônus de Subscrição pela Companhia. A 

Companhia terá o direito de exercer opção de compra dos Bônus de Subscrição, a 

qualquer tempo pelo valor de R$ 0,22 (vinte e dois centavos), totalizando R$ 

50.895.327,50 (cinquenta milhões, oitocentos e noventa e cinco mil, trezentos e vinte 

sete reais e cinquenta centavos). 

(k) Entrega dos Bônus de Subscrição. A entrega dos certificados dos Bônus de 

Subscrição se dará mediante o pagamento do preço integralmente à vista à Companhia, 

seja: (i) em dinheiro; ou (ii) em compensação com quaisquer créditos líquidos, certos

[...]

The Issue will respect the preemptive right to subscribe the Subscription Bonus 

provided for in Articles 77, sole paragraph, and 171, paragraph 3 of the Brazilian 

Corporation Law. 

This Issue has the following main characteristics: 

(a) Amount of Warrants and Issue Price. Two hundred and twenty-seven million, 

five hundred and eighty-seven thousand, two hundred and nine (227,587,209) 

Subscription Bonuses will be issued, each at a price of R$0.22 (twenty-two cents), 

totaling R$50,895,327.50 (fifty million, eight hundred and ninety-five thousand, three 

hundred and twenty-seven reais and fifty cents). 

(b) Series. Subscription Bonuses will be issued in a single series. 

(c) Number of Shares. Each Subscription Bonus will grant the holder the right to 

subscribe for one (1) new common share, book-entry and without par value issued by

[...]

(j) Right to Purchase the Subscription Bonus by the Company. The Company shall 

have the right to exercise an option to purchase the Subscription Bonuses at any time, 

at a price of R$0.22 (twenty-two cents) per Subscription Bonus, totaling 

R$50,895,327.50 (fifty million, eight hundred and ninety-five thousand, three hundred 

and twenty-seven reais and fifty cents). 

(k) Delivery of Subscription Bonuses. The delivery of the Subscription Bonus 

certificates shall be made upon full payment of the price to the Company in cash, as 

follows: (i) in cash; or (ii) by set-off against any liquid, certain, and enforceable credits